

IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

JOHN DOE 122,)	
)	
Appellant,)	SC98307
)	
v.)	Appeal No. ED107767
)	
MARIANIST PROVINCE OF THE)	Circuit Court Cause No. 15SL-CC03799
UNITED STATES, a Non-Profit)	
Corporation, et al.,)	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
)	
Respondents.)	

On Appeal From
St. Louis County Circuit Court
State of Missouri
Cause No. 15SL-CC03799

The Honorable Kristine A. Kerr

RESPONDENTS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

HEPLERBROOM, LLC

GERARD T. NOCE #27636

gtn@heplerbroom.com

JUSTIN L. ASSOUD #48576

jla@heplerbroom.com

ALEXANDRA S. HAAR #63846

ash@heplerbroom.com

One Metropolitan Square
211 North Broadway, Suite 2700
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
314/241-6160
314/241-6116 – Facsimile
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 9
STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 10
ARGUMENT..... 15

**POINT 1: THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING
RESPONDENTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON
APPELLANT’S NEGLIGENCE-BASED CLAIMS BECAUSE APPELLANT IS
SIMPLY INCORRECT THAT *GIBSON V. BREWER* CONFLICTS WITH
PREVIOUS U.S. SUPREME COURT DECISIONS..... 15**

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 15
II. LEGAL ANALYSIS 16
 A. Background on the First Amendment’s Religion Clauses and the Scope of
 the Church Autonomy Doctrine. 16
 B. Applying the Doctrine of Church Autonomy, Appellant’s Claim of
 Negligent Supervision Cannot Stand. 24
 C. Appellant’s Arguments Are Fraught with Logical Fallacies, Misconceptions
 about the First Amendment, and Attempts to Direct the Focus from the Issue at
 Hand. 25

**POINT 2: THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING
RESPONDENTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON
APPELLANT’S CLAIM OF INTENTIONAL FAILURE TO SUPERVISE**

CLERGY BECAUSE APPELLANT’S ADMISSIONS (AND HIS RESPONSE TO RESPONDENTS’ MOTION) SUPPORT THE UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACT THAT APPELLANT LACKS ANY EVIDENCE FROM WHICH A REASONABLE JUROR COULD FIND THE EXISTENCE OF TWO ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS, NAMELY, THAT RESPONDENT KNEW THAT HARM WAS CERTAIN OR SUBSTANTIALLY CERTAIN AND THAT RESPONDENTS DISREGARDED A KNOWN RISK..... 33

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 33

II. LEGAL ANALYSIS 34

A. The Trial Court Appropriately Relied On Established Missouri Law Concerning the Essential Elements of a Claim of Intentional Failure to Supervise Clergy. 34

B. Appellant’s Argument Fails to Consider That Appellant’s Own Deposition Testimony Constitutes a Party Admission That There Exists No Evidence From Which a Reasonable Juror Could Find All Essential Elements of Appellant’s Claim of Intentional Failure to Supervise. 35

POINT 3: THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING RESPONDENTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON APPELLANT’S CLAIM OF INTENTIONAL FAILURE TO SUPERVISE CLERGY BECAUSE APPELLANT’S CLAIMED ISSUE OF FACT WHETHER RESPONDENTS KNEW THAT HARM WAS CERTAIN OR SUBSTANTIALLY CERTAIN TO RESULT DOES NOT RISE ABOVE THE

LEVEL OF PURE SPECULATION, WHICH CANNOT DEFEAT SUMMARY JUDGMENT..... 40

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 40

II. LEGAL ANALYSIS 41

A. Appellant’s “Evidence” of Respondents’ Prior Notice That Woulfe Was Certain or Substantially Certain to Harm Appellant Relies on Nothing More Than Pure Speculation. 41

B. Because Appellant’s Proposed “Evidence” of Respondents’ Prior Notice (*i.e.*, Father Doyle’s Testimony on Others’ States of Mind) Is Inadmissible and Purely Speculative, No Disputed Issue of Fact Exists to Defeat Summary Judgment on Appellant’s Claim of Intentional Failure to Supervise Clergy. 42

CONCLUSION 44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co., 317 S.W.3d 66 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010) 39

Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Lacy, 825 S.W.2d 306 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991)..... 42

Around The World Importing, Inc. v. Mercantile Trust Co., N.A., 795 S.W.2d 85 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990)..... 36

Ayon v. Gourley, 47 F.Supp.2d 1246 (D. Colo. 1998) 31

Bollard v. Calif. Province of Soc. of Jesus, 196 F.3d 940, 947 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 31

Bryant v. Bryan Cave, LLP, 400 S.W.3d 325 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)..... 44

Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. Graham, 54 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 31

City of Washington v. Warren County, 899 S.W.2d 863 (Mo. banc 1995)..... 32

Columbia Mut. Ins. Co. v. Heriford, 518 S.W.3d 234 (Mo. App. S.D. 2017) 38

Custer v. Wal-Mart Stores East I, LP, 492 S.W.3d 212 (Mo. App. S.D. 2016) 39

Dilley v. Valentine, 401 S.W.3d 544 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013) 38

Doe A.P. v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of St. Louis, 565 U.S. 1260 (2012)..... 16

Doe v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of St. Louis, 347 S.W.3d 588 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011)
..... 35, 41

Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) 23,
25, 28

Gibson v. Brewer, 952 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. banc 1997) . 13, 15, 16, 17, 24, 25, 32, 35, 41, 44

Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila, 280 U.S. 1 (1929) 18, 20

Harfst v. Hoegen, 163 S.W.2d 609 (Mo. 1941) 32

Hargis v. JLB Corp., 357 S.W.3d 574 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 38

Holzhausen v. Bi-State Development Agency, 414 S.W.3d 488 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013) ... 43

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C., 565 U.S. 171 (2012)
 18, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30

ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc
 1993) 10, 15, 33, 34, 37, 40, 43

John Doe B.P. v. Catholic Diocese of Kansas City-St. Joseph, 135 S.Ct. 433 (2014) 16

Jones v. Wolf, 443 U.S. 595 (1979)..... 28, 29

Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am., 344 U.S. 94
 (1952)..... 18, 19, 20, 25

Kreshik v. St. Nicholas Cathedral, 363 U.S. 190 (1960) 17

Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church of Pittsburgh, 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018) 30

Martinelli v. Bridgeport Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp., 196 F.3d 409 (2d Cir. 1999) 31

Md. & Va. Eldership of Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc., 396 U.S.
 367 (1970)..... 29

Miller v. City of Arnold, 254 S.W.3d 249 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008)..... 43

Morris v. Israel Bros., Inc., 510 S.W.2d 437 (Mo. 1974)..... 37

Muegge v. Heritage Oaks Golf & Country Club, Inc., 209 Fed.Appx. 936 (11th Cir.
 2006) 31

N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago, 440 U.S. 490 (1979) 21

Paster v. Tussey, 512 S.W.2d 97 (Mo. banc 1974) 32

Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church,
393 U.S. 440 (1969)..... 29

Rice v. Hodapp, 919 S.W.240 (Mo. banc 1996)..... 43

Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963) 18

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U. S. of Am. & Canada v. Milivojevich, 426 U.S. 696
(1976)..... 20, 21

State ex rel. Heart of Am. Council v. McKenzie, 484 S.W.3d 320 (Mo. banc 2016)..... 27

State v. Agee, 37 S.W.3d 834 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001) 42

State v. Churchill, 98 S.W.3d 536 (Mo. banc 2003) 42

State v. Clark, 490 S.W.3d 704 (Mo. banc 2016) 43

Strable v. Union Pac. R.R. Co., 396 S.W.3d 417 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013) 39

Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. 679 (1871) 17, 25

Statutes

§ 537.046, RSMo (Cum. Supp. 2014) 9

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101, *et seq.* (1990)..... 22

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, *et seq.* 22

Other Authorities

Gregory Grisham and Daniel Blomberg, *The Ministerial Exception After Hosanna-Tabor, Firmly Founded, Increasingly Refined*, 20 THE FEDERALIST SOCIETY REVIEW 80
(2019)..... 30

Hon. Julian Bush, *How to Write A Motion for Summary Judgment This Article Provides A “How-to” Guide for Navigating the Proper Submission of A Summary Judgment Motion by Either A Defendant or Plaintiff*, 63 J. Mo. B. 68, 70 (2007)..... 36

James T. O’Reilly & Joann M. Strasser, *Clergy Sexual Misconduct: Confronting the Difficult Constitutional and Institutional Liability Issues*, 7 St. Thomas L. Rev. 31, 43 (1994)..... 16

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Torts sec. 8A (1965) 35

Restatement (Second) of Torts, Section 317 34
